type of customer. Return of passenger numbers to their level initially projected for 2030;
 VINCI Highways: assumption that traffic levels will return to pre-crisis levels in 2022;
 ASF group: assumption that traffic levels will rise back in 2022 close to their 2019 level;
 VINCI Energies North America: operating assumptions have been reviewed as a result of the Covid-19 crisis, which had a particularly significant
impact on some activities and areas of this CGU in the first half of 2020. An impairment loss of €67 million was recognised in 2020, of which
€50 million at 30 June 2020.
The vast majority of other CGUs in the Contracting business saw business levels return close to 2019 levels in the second half of 2020.

Consolidated financial statements

VINCI – 2020 ANNUAL REPORT 33

Sensitivity of the value in use of CGUs to the assumptions made
The following table shows the sensitivity of enterprise value to the assumptions made for the main goodwill items:

Sensitivity to discount and perpetual growth rates and to cash flow

Sensitivity to rates Sensitivity to cash flows
Discount rate
for cash flows

Perpetual growth rate
for cash flows

Change in forecast operating cash flows
(before tax)

(in € millions) +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5% +5.0% -5.0%
VINCI Airports (2,044) 2,293 (*) (*) 1,293 (1,293)

VINCI Energies France (536) 633 517 (438) 357 (357)

ASF group (750) 787 (*) (*) 1,215 (1,215)

VINCI Energies Germany (249) 301 251 (208) 149 (149)

VINCI Energies North America (60) 70 57 (48) 43 (43)

VINCI Energies Benelux (111) 133 110 (92) 68 (68)

VINCI Energies Scandinavia (69) 84 70 (58) 39 (39)

VINCI Highways (134) 145 (*) (*) 124 (124)

VINCI Energies Switzerland (105) 134 116 (91) 50 (50)

Eurovia USA (32) 37 26 (23) 29 (29)

Soletanche Bachy (198) 228 180 (156) 151 (151)

VINCI Energies Spain (17) 20 15 (13) 15 (15)

(*) Forecasts of cash flows are determined over the residual periods of the concession contracts.

These sensitivity calculations show that a change of 50 basis points in the assumptions for discount and perpetual growth rates or a ±5% change
in projected operating cash flow would not have a material impact on the results of impairment tests or, therefore, on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements at 31 December 2020.

Given the uncertainty caused by the Covid-19 crisis in the air transport sector, additional sensitivity tests were carried out for VINCI Airports CGU
at 31 December 2020. A 100 basis point increase in the assumed discount rates would result in a €3.9 billion reduction in value in use. However,

[…]

 the cash flow connected with net floating rate financial debt;
 fixed rate financial instruments, recognised on the balance sheet at fair value through profit and loss;
 derivative financial instruments that are not designated as hedges. These mainly comprise net call option positions on which the maximum loss
over the life of the transaction does not exceed the premium paid.

On the other hand, fluctuations in the value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges are recognised directly in equity and have no effect on
profit or loss (for the effective portion).

The analysis below has been prepared assuming that the amount of the financial debt and derivatives at 31 December 2020 remains constant
over one year. The consequence of a variation in interest rates of 25 basis points at the balance sheet date would be an increase or decrease of
equity and pre-tax income for the amounts shown below. For the purpose of this analysis, the other variables are assumed to remain constant.

 31/12/2020

(in € millions)

Income Equity

Impact of sensitivity

calculation
+25 bps

Impact of sensitivity
calculation

-25 bps

Impact of sensitivity
calculation

+25 bps

Impact of sensitivity
calculation

-25 bps

 Floating rate debt after hedging (accounting basis) (28) 28 - -

 Floating rate assets after hedging (accounting basis) 25 (25) - -

 Derivatives not designated as hedges for accounting purposes 8 (8) - -

 Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges - - 120 (120)

 Total 5 (5) 120 (120)

27.1.2 Description of hedging transactions

Fair value hedges
At the balance sheet date, details of the instruments designated as fair value hedges, which include receive fixed/pay floating interest rate swaps
and cross-currency swaps, were as follows:

(in € millions)

Receive fixed/pay floating interest rate swap (incl. cross currency swaps)

 Fair value Notional Within 1 year
Between 1 and

2 years
Between 2 and

5 years After 5 years

 31/12/2020 1,235 14,589 500 1,214 2,055 10,819

 31/12/2019 1,014 17,536 1,254 533 2,317 13,433

These transactions relate mainly to the fixed rate bond issues by ASF, VINCI SA and Cofiroute.